
 

 

 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

 
7fed Hydref  2024  

 

Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Pwyllgor Tâl Cydnabyddiaeth 
 

Dydd Mawrth, 15fed Hydref, 2024 am 9.00 yb, 
Ystafell M1 - M1 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Penodi Cadeirydd 

 
 

2.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

 
 

3.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
 

4.   Adroddiad ar Strwythurau Cyflog a Gwobrwyo Prif Swyddogion 
 
Cliciwch yma i ddarllen y Strategaeth Pobl  
 

1 - 28 

5.   Cyfarfod nesaf: 22ain Hydref 2024 am 10:00am 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

file:///C:/Users/barnard.w/Desktop/Welsh%20Translations/People%20Strategy


 

 

 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
Cynghorwyr Sir: Ben Callard, Llanfoist & Govilon Llafur 

Cymru  
 
Martyn Groucutt, Lansdown Llafur Cymru  
 
Meirion Howells, Llanbadoc & Usk Aelodau 
Annibynnol 
 

 
Gwybodaeth Gyhoeddus 
 
Mynediad i gopïau papur o agendâu ac adroddiadau 
Gellir darparu copi o'r agenda hwn ac adroddiadau perthnasol i aelodau'r cyhoedd sy'n 
mynychu cyfarfod drwy ofyn am gopi gan Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ar 01633 644219. 
Dylid nodi fod yn rhaid i ni dderbyn 24 awr o hysbysiad cyn y cyfarfod er mwyn darparu 
copi caled o'r agenda hwn i chi. 
 
Edrych ar y cyfarfod ar-lein 
Gellir gweld y cyfarfod ar-lein yn fyw neu'n dilyn y cyfarfod drwy fynd i 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk neu drwy ymweld â'n tudalen Youtube drwy chwilio am 
MonmouthshireCC. Drwy fynd i mewn i'r ystafell gyfarfod, fel aelod o'r cyhoedd neu i 
gymryd rhan yn y cyfarfod, rydych yn caniatáu i gael eich ffilmio ac i ddefnydd posibl y 
delweddau a'r recordiadau sain hynny gan y Cyngor. 
 
 
 

Y Gymraeg 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawu cyfraniadau gan aelodau'r cyhoedd drwy gyfrwng y Gymraeg 
neu'r Saesneg. Gofynnwn gyda dyledus barch i chi roi 5 diwrnod o hysbysiad cyn y 
cyfarfod os dymunwch siarad yn Gymraeg fel y gallwn ddarparu ar gyfer eich anghenion. 

 

http://www.monmou
[...]
idd pob rhyngweithio 

 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

  

PURPOSE: 

 

To set out the Terms of Reference and Governance of the Remuneration Committee so that in 

due course it can assess the competitiveness of the Chief Officer pay and reward structures and 

bring recommendations to Full Council. 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

That Committee  

1. Notes the Key Issues. 

 

2. KEY ISSUES: 

 

On the 5th June 2024 Cabinet approved a new People Strategy to support the delivery of its 

Community and Corporate Plan. To achieve the objectives set therein, the Council needs to be 

able to retain and recruit high quality leadership capability. In an increasingly competitive market, 

the Council needs to assure itself that the Monmouthshire offer is attractive to candidates and 

sufficient to hold those already here.   Full Council established the Remuneration Committee to 

review the pay and reward structures of Monmouthshire County Council. 

 

The Chief Officer pay structure does not sit within the single status / job evaluation framework 

that applies to most council employees. Whilst annual salary uplifts have been in line with 

nationally agreed arrangements, the pay structure itself is the product of local determination. It 

has not been reviewed since financial year 2009 / 10. The current Chief Executive was appointed 

at a spot salary of £110,000 in May 2009 and charged by Council to reset existing arrangements 

at that time to bring coherence to the organisation and reduce cost. All Chief Officer pay was 

linked to the Chief Executive salary and has largely stayed that way albeit a Deputy Chief 

Executive salary scale was subsequently introduced. 

 

Market forces have changed significantly over the last 15 years. Even through a challenging 

period for public services, senior salaries have risen significantly across the UK. To date, the 

‘Monmouthshire Offer’ has been able to counter these pressures effectively. Flat structures, high 

challenge balanced with high support, a focus on growing local talent and a willingness to recruit 

SUBJECT:   PAY AND REWARD STRUCTURES OF CHIEF OFFICERS  

MEETING:   REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 

DATE:     15th OCTOBER 2024 

 

DIVISION/ 

WARDS AFFECTED:   ALL WARDS 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



from other sectors have all contributed. A number of senior leaders have benefited from this 

arrangement and moved on into senior roles elsewhere. This is something to be very proud of. 

 

Monmouthshire is a large geographic area with a relatively low population. It has many attributes 

that make it more similar to places like Carmarthenshire, Pembrokeshire and some North Wales 

Councils than immediate neighbors. The border nature of the county also means that 

employment markets in Bristol, Gloucestershire, Herefordshire and slightly further afield are more 

relevant to this Council than other Welsh councils. This provides opportunity and challenge. 

There is evidence that the size of fields attracted to senior officer opportunities in Monmouthshire 

is reducing. 

 

The Remuneration Committee should satisfy itself that the advice it receives, and it bases its 

recommendations on is independent. Senior Officers should not be expected to advise on 

matters where they either have or could be seen to have a prejudicial interest. The Remuneration 

Committee should look beyond the organisation to satisfy itself on these matters. 

 

An Independent Review has been arranged to provide the Remuneration Committee with advice.  

The purpose of the first meeting is to discuss the terms of reference and the associated 

governance around making recommendations to full council. 

 

The Terms of Reference sets out the remit of the committee and its role.  It will: 

 

a) Contribute to the Council’s positive reputation with regard to having appropriate and 
effective corporate governance arrangements for senior pay by operating an indepe
[...]
 Council to consider its overall approach to pay and reward in an objective and 

transparent manner. 

 

The options will be sent out in a report for the next meeting and the independent reviewer will be 

in attendance to discuss the report and address any issues. 

 

5. EVALUATION CRITERIA 

 

The purpose of this report is to set out the terms of reference and the governance surrounding it.  
The Committee will be able to make recommendations to Council in due course. 
 
The services of the Deputy Monitoring Officer of Torfaen County Borough Council have been 
secured to provide independent advice on decision making processes.  This person will be 
supported in secretariat terms by a senior member of the Human Resources Team. A politically 
balanced Remuneration Committee will consider data, evidence and reports from an Independent 
third party.  The committee is likely to meet on 2/3 occasions before making recommendations to 
Council.   
 
 
6. REASONS: 

 

It is important that we have the ongoing ability to attract and retain high calibre leaders capable of 

delivering the complex agenda of the coming years, particularly during these times of financial 

challenge. 

 

7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 

There are no resource implications to this report. If subsequent recommendations suggest 

change is necessary, the financial consideration will feature as part of that report. 

 

8. CONSULTEES: 

Page 3



 

Cabinet colleagues have been consulted on the process but engagement with Trade Unions is 

ongoing and will continue as the Committee progresses its work. 

 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 

Terms of Reference 

Governance for the Remuneration Committee 

People Strategy  

Pay Policy 2024 

 

10. AUTHOR:  Julie Anthony 

 

11. CONTACT DETAILS:  Julie Anthony 

 

 Tel: 07584 600408 

 E-mail: JulieAnthony@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 4

mailto:JulieAnthony@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance for the Remuneration Committee  

 

Purpose 

The purpose of the Remuneration Committee is to assess the competitiveness of 

Chief Officer pay and reward instructions and to bring recommendations to full 

Council. 

As a member of the Remuneration Committee you shall have regard to the Nolan 

Principles.  These are Selflessness, Integrity, Objectivity, Accountability, Openness, 

Honesty and Leadership.  In Wales there are the additional principles of duty to 

uphold the law, equality and respect and stewardship. 

 

Training 

Members will receive an overview of the Council and where is sits alongside its 

neighbouring authorities, its pay policy, its aims and objectives and its key features of 

pay structures. 

 

Declarations of Interest 

If a recommendation might reasonably be regarded as affecting the financial position 

of the member, a relative or a friend, or of the organisation the member has an 

association with, either as an employee, volunteer or manager then the interest must 

be declared and noted at the commencement of the item to be discussed or when 

the interest becomes apparent.  

The Chair may ask the member to withdraw from the meeting room whilst the matter 

is being considered at the meeting. The committee will use the Council’s Code of 

Conduct as best practice and the declarations will not be publicly available.  The link 

to the Code of Conduct is attached here 

https://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/app/uploads/2023/05/20230518_Constitution.pdf  

 

Code of Conduct 

Members are required to: 

 Raise areas of concern and experience in order to make workable and 

sustainable recommendations. 

 Respect of any confidential information provided to support recommendation 

making. 

 Respect the views of other members 

 Respectfully challenge the opinions of other members or contributors  

 

Page 7

https://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/app/uploads/2023/05/20230518_Constitution.pdf


 

Justine Cass 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 


[...]
nt). 

 
3. Decision 
 
All decisions will be made in accordance with the following principles: (a) proportionately (i.e. 
the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); (b) due consideration and the 
taking of professional advice from Officers; (c) respect for human rights; (d) a presumption in 
favour of openness; (e) clarity of aims and desired outcomes; (f) consideration of any 

Page 11



4 
 

alternative options; and (g) the giving and recording of reasons for the decision and the 
proper recording of these reasons. 

The committee has to:-  
 
- Make recommendations on senior pay and reward issues to Council  

- Make recommendations on structure of senior pay and reward, and grounds for pay 
progression.  

- To comply with the requirements set out in the Local Government (Wales) Act 2015, and 
any subsequent legislation, which relate to senior pay decisions. The committee and the 
Council must have regard to any Independent Remuneration Committee’s recommendations 
when reaching decisions on relevant pay. Appendix 1 provides the process to refer any pay 
recommendations to the Independent Remuneration Committee (IRP).  
 
The terms of reference will be subject to approval by Council.  
 
 
 
4. General Principles  
 

- No permanent change to pay and reward of the Senior Leadership Team can be actioned 

until it is ratified by Full Council  

- The basic pay of the Senior Leadership Team (including the Chief Executive) will be 

determined using an Independent HR Consultant and advice sought from any other external 
experts as deemed appropriate. 

- The Committee will provide a structured governance body through which recommendations 

affecting Chief Officers pay can be taken in the best interests of Monmouthshire County 
Council and its stakeholders. It enables remuneration issues to be reviewed and considered 
with an impartial and balanced mind-set.  
 
5. Role  
 
The Remuneration Committee will make recommendations to Council on the per
[...]
thin the Equality Act, the Council ensures that all arrangements can be objectively 
justified through the use of job evaluation techniques. 
 
In its application, this policy seeks to ensure that there is no discrimination against 
employees either directly or indirectly on grounds prohibited by the Equality Act 2010 
which covers age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex or sexual orientation This policy is 
inclusive of partners of the opposite or same sex. 
 
3. SCOPE AND DEFINITIONS 
 
This Pay Policy includes: 
 

 The level of remuneration for Chief Officers 

 The remuneration of the lowest paid employees 

 The relationship between the remuneration of Chief Officers and other officers 

 Other specific aspects of Chief Officers’ remuneration, fees and charges, and other 
discretionary payments. 

 
The Localism Act 2011 defines ‘Chief Officers’ as being: 
 
a. The Chief Executive Officer. 
 
b. Statutory Chief Officers.  In Monmouthshire County Council these are the: 
 

 Chief Officer, Children and Young People 

 Chief Officer, Social Care and Health 

 Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Resources (incorporating statutory 
Section 151 Officer role) 

 Chief Officer, People & Governance & Monitoring Officer 
 

Page 18



c.  Non-statutory Chief Officers. These are non-statutory leadership posts that report  
directly to the Chief Executive. In Monmouthshire County Council these are the: 
 

 Chief Officer, Community & Place 

 Head of Policy & Scrutiny  

 Chief Operating Officer, MONLIFE 
 

d.  Deputy Chief Officers. These are officers that are on Chief Officers’ terms and 
conditions in Monmouthshire County Council are: 
 

 Head of Achievement & Attainment 

 Head of Inclusion 

 Head of Place-making, Regeneration, Highways & Flooding 

 Head of Enterprise & Community Animation 

 Head of Economy, Employment & Skills 

 Head of Commercial, Property, Fleet & Faci

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of Remuneration Committee held at Room M1 - M1 on Tuesday, 15th October, 2024 at 
9.00 am 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor Ben Callard,  (Chairman) 
 
 
County Councillors: Martyn Groucutt and 
Meirion Howells 
 
 

Julie Anthony, Human Resources (HR) Advisor 
Wendy Barnard, Democratic Services Officer 
Justine Cass, Deputy Monitoring Officer, Torfaen 
County Borough Council 

  
APOLOGIES: None 
 

 
 

1. Appointment of Chair  
 

County Councillor Ben Callard was appointed as Chair of the Remuneration Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

None. 
 

3. Report on the Pay and Reward Structures of Chief Officers  
 

Justine Cass, Deputy Monitoring Officer, Torfaen County Borough Council, explained that the 
business of the meeting concerned the remuneration of members of the Senior Leadership 
Team and she had been asked to provide advice to the Remuneration Committee to avoid any 
conflict of interest.    
 
It was noted that the Committee consists of six members. All political groups have been invited 
to nominate members. Nominations were received from the Labour Group and the 
Green/Independent Group only. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer, Torfaen County Borough Council, presented the report on the 
Pay and Reward Structures of Chief Officers.  The Committee considered the Terms of 
Reference and Governance arrangements. 
 
In response to a question, the Deputy Monitoring Officer, Torfaen County Borough Council, 
confirmed that there is no formal agreement between Monmouthshire County Council and 
Torfaen County Borough Council on the amount of time allocated to complete the task. 
 
The Committee aims to report back to County Council in December 2024 then the decision is 
forwarded to the Independent Remuneration Pael for Wales for comment. 
 
It was agreed that when this work is completed, the remuneration of other Senior Officers sitting 
beneath the Senior Leadership Team and not covered by the Green Book pay scale would be 



 

 

considered, and also the remuneration of the whole authority.  All recommendations subject to 
affordability. 
 

 
4. Next meeting : 22nd October 2024 at 10.00am  

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.22 am  
 

 


